Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
Tel Nos. 929-6626 to 29; 929-6633 to 35
926-7041 to 43; 929-6252; 929-1669

Website: http://www.denr.gov.ph / E-mail: web@denrgov.ph
Voice-Over-Internet-Protocol (VOIP) Trunkline (632)7553330

MEMORANDUM

TO ) The OIC Assistant Secretary, Climate Change
and Concurrent Director, Biodiversity Management Bureau

The Directors

Ecosystems Research and Development Bureau
Environmental Management Bureau

Forest Management Bureau

Land Management Bureau

Mines and Geosciences Bureau

FROM 3 The Undersecretary
Policy, Planning and International Affairs

SUBJECT g OCS ENDORSEMENT ON DAGYAW 2020: OPEN
GOVERNMENT VIRTUAL TOWN HALL

DATE : 0CT 29 2020

May we refer the email dated 21 October 2020, from the Secretariat, Cabinet
Cluster on CCAM-DR, pertaining to the Office of the Cabinet Secretariat’s (OCS)
endorsement on DAGYAW 2020: Open Government Virtual Town Hall Meetings.

As the Participatory Governance Cluster (PCG) continues to spearhead the annual
regular town hall meetings which were re-launched in 2019 pursuant to PCG Resolution
No. 2 series of 2019 as DAGYAW: Open Government and Participatory Governance
Regional Town Hall Meetings, these town hall sessions have evolved to adapt to the
new normal. This year, through the Department of Budget and Management,
Department of the Interior and Local Government and Presidential Communications
and Operations Office, PCG has re-designed the activity and re-branded it as
DAGYAW 2020: Virtual Town Hall Meetings.

For information and appropriate action, please.

ATTY. AS R. LEONES
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B M G ma II OUEIEA Secretariat <oueiea.denr@gmail.com>

Fwd: OCS Endorsement on Dagyaw 2020: Open Government Virtual Town Hall Meetings

HDPR Cluster Secretariat <hdpr.secretariat@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 15, 2020 at 2:10 PM

To: "J. Prospero De Vera lll, DPA" <chairperson@ched.gov.ph>, DAR OSec Secretariat <osec.secretariat@dar.gov.ph>,

deptsecretary <deptsecretary@dar.gov.ph>, dar.osec.hea.2018@gmail.com, DA OSEC <osec@da.gov.ph>, DBM OSEC
<osec@dbm.gov.ph>, DepEd SEC <sec@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd OSEC <osec@deped.gov.ph>, DENR OSEC

<invitations@denr.gov.ph>, ftduque <ftduque@doh.gov.ph>, DOLE OSEC <secshb3@dole.gov.ph>, DOLE OSEC

<osec@dole.gov.ph>, emano <emano@dilg.gov.ph>, OSEC Staff <osec@dswd.gov.ph>, DTI OSEC <secretary@dti.gov.ph>, info |
<info@hudcc.gov.ph>, MINDA OSEC <officeofthechairman@minda.gov.ph>, MINDA OSEC <info@minda.gov.ph>, Noel Felongco
<napc.osec2018@gmail.com>, Kiko Labro <napchea2018@gmail.com>, osec <OSEC@neda.gov.ph>, OCS OSEC
<osec@cabsec.gov.ph>, OES OSEC <oesop2016@gmail.com>, Edwin Bael <opa.ofw@gmail.com>, PMS OSEC
<info@pms.gov.ph>, TESDA OSEC <odg@tesda.gov.ph>, onsa-odg <onsa-odg@nsc.gov.ph>, Jena Damaso
<jenadamaso75@gmail.com>, osec pco <osec.pco@gmail.com>, Pllo Osec <pllo.osec@pllo.gov.ph>, CFO OSEC
<info@cfo.gov.ph>, "Ma. Regina Angela G. Galias" <rgalias@cfo.gov.ph>, Juan Perez <j3pere@yahoo.com>, Office OSEC
<osec@dfa.gov.ph>, osec coord <osec.coord@dfa.gov.ph>, DFA OSEC <oseccoord@gmail.com>, DOST OSEC
<osec@dost.gov.ph>, DOST OSEC <ftdelapena@dost.gov.ph>, Fortunato dela Pefa <ftdelapena@gmail.com>, NCCA Office of the
Chairman <ocncca15@gmail.com>, NNC OED <oed_nnc@yahoo.com>, Office of the Chairperson and CEO NYC
<occeo@nyc.gov.ph>, OCPLC OSEC <ocplc.neb@gmail.com>, comms@peace.gov.ph, Office of the Special Assistant to the
President <malacanangosap@gmail.com>, Chairperson's Office <chairperson@pcw.gov.ph>, bso@pcw.gov.ph, d.mapa@psa.gov.ph,
Dennis Mapa <csmapa@up.edu.ph>, "Office of the National Statistician (PSA)" <ons@psa.gov.ph>, sso staff
<psa.sso.staff@gmail.com>, PCUP Chairman <chairman@pcup.gov.ph>, info@nyc.gov.ph, "Jesus L.R. Mateo"
<jesus.mateo@deped.gov.ph>, OUEIEA Secretariat <oueiea.denr@gmail.com>, "USec. Joji Aragon" <dole.dllo2020@gmail.com>,
iaccluster <iaccluster@gmail.com>, ASEC Marivel Sacendoncillo <mcsacendoncillo@dilg.gov.ph>, odsg.maa.hudcc@gmail.com,
TESDA Policies and Planning <oddgpp@tesda.gov.ph>, vicente agdamag <vicente.agdamag@gmail.com>, "Nicole S. Adalem"
<mns.adalem@nsc.gov.ph>, apimentel_naik@cfo.gov.ph, Brenda Nazareth-Manzano <bnazarethmanzano@yahoo.com>, DOST
OUSECRO <ousec.ro@dost.gov.ph>, "dianne.cornejo" <dianne.cornejo@nnc.gov.ph>, Jigay Gawe <jigay.gawe@nnc.gov.ph>,
Executive Director's Office <edo@pcw.gov.ph>, Randy Halasan <halasan.randy@yahoo.com>, Asec Lerey Panes
<asecpanes.da@gmail.com>, "Roger B. Masapol" <roger.masapol@deped.gov.ph>, ccdavis@denr.gov.ph, Mario Villaverde
<villaverdemc@gmail.com>, alex avila <avavila8@gmail.com>, PPS DOLE <ppsdole@yahoo.com>, BLGD -OD
<odblgd@gmail.com>, Anna Liza Bonagua <annalizabonagua@yahoo.com>, Aimee T Neri <atneri@dswd.gov.ph>, Danilo G
Pamonag <dgpamonag@dswd.gov.ph>, Ameenah Fajardo <AmeenahFajardo@dti.gov.ph>, "ANGEL F. AGUILA"
<angelfaguila@yahoo.com>, patmruiz.napc@gmail.com, Rosemarie Edillon <RGEdillon@neda.gov.ph>, ED Marissa Legaspi
<mglegaspi@tesda.gov.ph>, po oed <po.ced@tesda.gov.ph>, "Ma. Carmina B. Acuna" <mcb.acuna@nsc.gov.ph>, Rod Garcia
<rgarcia@cfo.gov.ph>, Bhoyet Tacardon <bhoyet.tacardon@gmail.com>, Office OUMWA <oumwa@dfa.gov.ph>,
oumwa.database@gmail.com, lorenzo.vidal@dfa.gov.ph, Maridon Sahagun <donnet99@yahoo.com>, Kristine Vitasa
<kristine.vitasa@nnc.gov.ph>, Nutrition Policy and Planning Division <nppd@nnc.gov.ph>, James Ceasar Ventura
<jcventura@nyc.gov.ph>, mtjusayan@pcw.gov.ph, scd.chief@pcw.gov.ph, r.bautista@psa.gov.ph,
commissioner.jandugan@gmail.com, Nelson Aparejo <naparejo@ched.gov.ph>, "Joseph C. Manicad" <manicad3480@gmail.com>,
DA PIPD <dapipd@gmail.com>, EDWIN CALUBAG <edwin.calubag@deped.gov.ph>, Joergette Razielle Regadio
<joergette.regadio@deped.gov.ph>, mmbeltran@doh.gov.ph, Maylene Beltran <mbeltran.hpdpb@gmail.com>, "(Service-PS) Director
Adeline T. de Castro" <adelinetdecastro@gmail.com>, Planning Service <ps@dole.gov.ph>, Frank Cruz <srd_psdilg@yahoo.com>,
Policy Development and Plannning Bureau <pdpb@dswd.gov.ph>, Yahoo <jheccab.cleofe@yahoo.com>, Coi Hombrebueno
<fbhombre@gmail.com>, MaryAnne Darauay <MRDarauay@neda.gov.ph>, gabriel ocsppmo <gabriel.ocsppmo@gmail.com>, ocs |
ccss <ocs.cecss@gmail.com>, Celestino Millar <ccmillar@tesda.gov.ph>, Planning Office Policy and Planning Division
<po.ppd@tesda.gov.ph>, Y! Mail <meann_redoblado@yahoo.com>, lyra gay ellies borja <lyra_borja@yahoo.com>,

pespcmd@yahoo.com, Bernan Joseph Corpuz <bernan_corpuz@yahoo.com.ph>, Jojo Rigor <jojorigor@nyc.gov.ph>,
policydivision@nyc.gov.ph, "Pamela C. Susara" <pcsusara@pcw.gov.ph>, Sectoral Coordination Division <scd@pcw.gov.ph>, Wilma
Guillen <w.guillen@psa.gov.ph>, Pcup Rpmd <pcuprpmd@yahoo.com>, Nelson Cainghog <ncainghog@ched.gov.ph>, Kristine

Eusebio <tine.eusebio@gmail.com>, ivynicolegalla@gmail.com, Michael Niel Angelo Bulatao <mbulatao.hpdpb@gmail.com>, Exxon
Susmerano <susmeranoeb.dole@gmail.com>, jaloresco@dilg.gov.ph, Gina Florentino <ggflorentino@dswd.gov.ph>, Camille A

Aguinaldo <caaguinaldo@dswd.gov.ph>, "Girlie Grace J. Casimiro-Igtiben" <gjcasimiro@neda.gov.ph>, oph <oph@pms.gov.ph>,
dmso@pms.gov.ph, Lyka Caritativo <Iscaritativo@tesda.gov.ph>, jr gomez <jra.gomez.jr@gmail.com>, Anne marie Laqui
<annemarie.laqui@yahoo.com>, Janette Puerto <puerto_ros@yahoo.com>

Cc: Ferdinand Hombrebueno <fbhombre.napc@gmail.com>, Ronaldo Mateo <ronjmateo@napc.gov.ph>, Ron Mateo
<ronjmateo.napc@gmail.com>, alcalfonso1@gmail.com, jdtorio@gmail.com, Jennifer Torio <jdtorio@yahoo.com>, Mayette Eledia
<meledia@yahoo.com>, tessbaldonadi@gmail.com, "Ma. Laarni Jadloc" <marialaarni.jadloc@napc.gov.ph>,

aliceraymundo@gmail.com, Joseline P Niwane <jpniwane@dswd.gov.ph>, Hannah Giray-Carcido <hagiray@dswd.gov.ph>,
Imdestacamento@dswd.gov.ph, Aira Leyda <aileyda@dswd.gov.ph>, Pamela Marie C Pascua <pmcpascua@dswd.gov.ph>,

Catherine Grace Lagunday <cgmlagunday@dswd.gov.ph>, Liezl C Saldaan <Icsaldaan@dswd.gov.ph>, Gene Bernard V Bermudo
<gbvbermudo@dswd.gov.ph>

Dear Everyone,
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Below is the Participatory Governance Cluster's invitation to their Dagyaw 2020: Virtual Town Hall Meetings.

For your information.

Thank you.

NATIONAL ANTI-POVERTY COMMISSION

Policy and Planning Service

Water Supply Training Center (WSTC) Building., MWSS-LWUA Complex,
Katipunan Avenue, Balara, Quezon City

Website: www.napc.gov.ph

Facebook Page: www.facebook.com/NAPC.PH

Trunk Line: (02) 8426-5028 local 142

Direct Line: (02) 8423-4128

Email: hdpr.secretariat@gmail.com

-----—--- Forwarded message
From: Governance Cluster Secretariat <governance@dbm.gov.ph>

Date: Thu, Oct 15, 2020 at 9:46 AM

Subject: OCS Endorsement on Dagyaw 2020: Open Government Virtual Town Hall Meetings

To: HDPR Cluster Secretariat <hdpr.secretariat@gmail.com>, AGLeuterio@neda.gov.ph <AGLeuterio@neda.gov.ph>,
<RDBallester@neda.gov.ph>, <INFRACLUSTERSecretariat@neda.gov.ph>, Secretariat- Cabinet Cluster on CCAM-DRR
<ccamdrr.secretariat@gmail.com>, Secretariat <secretariat@nsc.gov.ph>, <nsccms.secretariat@gmail.com>, Rosemarie G.
Edillon <RGEdillon@neda.gov.ph>

Cc: Karlo Alexei Nograles <cabseckarlonograles@gmail.com>, mcjmendoza <mcjmendoza@yahoo.com>, OFFICE OF THE
SECRETARY <osec@dbm.gov.ph>, ROLANDO TOLEDO <rtoledo@dbm.gov.ph>, CLARISSA BAUTISTA
<cbautista@dbm.gov.ph>, Robin Gumasing <rgumasing@dbm.gov.ph>, Hazel Anne T. Intia <hintia@dbm.gov.ph>, Ericka N. Blas
<eblas@dbm.gov.ph>, Richard Villacorte <richardvillacorte@yahoo.com>, Marianne Fabian <marianne.a.fabian@gmail.com>,
Glenn Miranda <gmiranda.dilg@gmail.com>, dilg slgpppm <dilgsigpppm@gmail.com>, <dilgplanning@gmail.com>

Dear Cabinet Cluster Secretariats,

This is to furnish you a copy of the Office of the Cabinet Secretariat's endorsement on the Dagyaw 2020: Open Government
Virtual Town Hall Meetings for dissemination to your respective member agencies for information and reference.

Below is the playdate schedule highlighting the upcoming sessions this October:

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=01a150d6de&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A16805970757181462128&simpl=msg-f%3A16805970757... 2/4
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DAGYAW

2:00 - 4:30 PM
2:00 - 4:30 PM

2:00 - 4:30 PM

T 2:00 - 4:30 PM
NOV.12 | 2:00 - 4:30 PM
NOV.19 | 2:00 - 4:30 PM
NOV.26 |2:00 - 4:30 PM
DEC.03 | 2:00 - 4:30 PM

You may register to these sessions via:
Usapang Trabaho: http://bit.ly/UsapangTrabaho
Usapang OFW: http://bit.ly/UsapangOFW
Usapang Agri: http://bit.ly/UsapangAgri

THURSDAY
THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY
THURSDAY

LAY 5 | OPEN GOVERNMENT
SCHEDULES | visroa rownmac weerine

USAPANG EDUKASYON
USAPANG TRABAHO

USAPANG OFW
USAPANG AGRI

USAPANG AYUDA
USAPANG STIMULUS
USAPANG NATIONAL ID
USAPANG PPE, TEST KITS

Updates on Dagyaw 2020: Open Government Virtual Town Hall Meetings are regularly posted in the Philippine Open Government
Partnership Official Facebook Page and the PH-OGP Website.

For questions and concerns, you may reach the PGC Secretariat through this email or via mobile through Ms. Clarissa T. Bautista

(+63 917 840 6010), Mr. Robin T. Gumasing (+63 917 151 1110), or Ms. Ericka N. Blas (+63 966 341 5381).

Thank you!

Best,
PGC Secretariat

Open

Government
Partnership

)
‘%)Uaun NG PILIPINE

Philippine Open Government Partnership (PH-OGP) Secretariat

Participatory Governance Cluster Secretariat
http://ogp.dbm.gov.ph
www.opengovpartnership.org/country/philippines
Facebook: Philippine Open Government Partnership
Twitter: @opengovPH

Email: governance@dbm.gov.ph

Phone: (+632) 8657-3300 loc. 1209

This communication may contain confidential or privileged information, and is intended solely for the individual or entity to whom it

is originally addressed. Any disclosure, copying, dissemination, or any action taken in reliance to it by others, other than the

intended recipient, is strictly prohibited. The opinions, conclusions and statements expressed in this message are those of the

sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the agency.
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2 attachments

'ﬂ DAGYAW Endorsement Letter to Cabsec.pdf
— 897K

-_] DAGYAW 2020 Endorsement_OCS.pdf
780K
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Office of the President
of the Philippines

MEMORANDUM FROM THE CABINET SECRETARY

FOR : The Chairpersons
Economic Development Cluster
Infrastructure Cluster
Human Development and Poverty Reduction Cluster
Climate Change Adaptation, Mitigation, and Disaster Risk

Reduction Cluster

Security, Justice, and Peace Cluster

|

THRU : The Secretariats of the Cabinet Clusters
National Economic and Development Authority
National Anti-Poverty Commission
Climate Change Commission
National Security Council

SUBJECT DAGYAW 2020: Virtual Town Hall Meetings

DATE : 06 October 2020

This is to respectfully endorse to your respective Cabinet Clusters the request
of Secretary Wendel E. Avisado, Department of Budget and Management (DBM) and
Co-Chairperson of the Participatory Governance Cluster, for your support and
participation in the DAGYAW 2020: Virtual Town Hall Meetings.

You may refer to the attached letter from the DBM for the schedule and other
pertinent details of the virtual Dagyaw sessions.

Thank you very much.

KARLO A. B. NOGRALESZ;,

KBN-2020- [()° Y

THE CABINET SECRETARIAT
MABINI HALL, J.P. LAUREL STREET, MALACANANG, SAN MIGUEL, MANILA
TEL.: +632 784 4286 LOC. 4712



* 1936
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT
GENERAL SOLANO STREET, SAN MIGUEL, MANILA

21 September 2020

SECRETARY KARLO ALEXEI B. NOGRALES
Office of The Cabinet Secretariat

Rm 492 Mabini Hall, J.P. Laurel St.,

San Miguel, Manila

Dear Secretary Nograles:

First of all, we would like to thank you and your office for the active participation and
support in the success of 2019 Dagyaw: Open Government and Participatory
Governance Regional Town Hall Meetings last July to September 2019. This was
conducted in 16 regions of the country and was participated in by 11,175 government
and non-government stakeholders with representatives from 23 national government
agencies who presented governmental plans and accomplishments and provided on-
the-spot response and action to around 225 issues and concerns from the general

public.

As the Participatory Governance Cluster (PGC) continues to spearhead the annual
regional town hall meetings which were re-launched in 2019 pursuant to PGC
Resolution No. 2 series of 2019 as Dagyaw: Open Government and Participatory
Governance Regional Town Hall Meetings, these town hall sessions have evolved to
adapt to the new normal. This year, through the Department of Budget and
Management (DBM), Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), and
Presidential Communications and Operations Office (PCOO), PGC has re-designed this
activity and is re-branding it as DAGYAW 2020: Virtual Town Hall Meetings.

Dagyaw 2020 remains attuned to its main goal of building mutual trust between the
government and its people by providing an open, neutral, and protected space for
dialogue on key national and local issues and plans amidst the COVID-19 pandemic.
Specifically, Dagyaw 2020 aims to: (1) conduct more transparent and inclusive town
hall meetings through close collaboration with non-government sectors; (2) serve as
a safe space for dialogues on pressing governance and operational issues at the
national and local level; and (3) sustain the promotion of citizen participation in
governance, despite the challenges posed by the pandemic, through the facilitation of
digital conversations between the people and the government.

With the help of the non-government co-conveners, Right 2 Know Right Now (R2KRN)
Coalition and Caucus of Development NGO Networks (CODE-NGO), the National
Technical Working Group (NTWG), composed of the DILG, DBM and PCOO, came up
with the Dagyaw People’s Agenda — a list of eight (8) topics that will serve as the




main points of conversation for each of the 8 Dagyaw episodes at the National Level.
The final list of topics went through a transparent and well-documented process where
it was vetted by various non-government coalitions to uphold inclusion and political
efficacy and co-governance. The same process will be followed at its regional
implementation through the Regional TWGs as counterpart of the NTWG.

In view of the foregoing, the PGC respectfully requests for the Cabinet Secretary’s
endorsement of this activity to the Economic Development, Infrastructure, Human
Development and Poverty Reduction, Security, Justice, and Peace and Climate Change
Adaptation, Mitigation, and Disaster Risk Reduction Clusters for their support and
participation in the Dagyaw 2020 activities.

Below are the play date schedules and topics to be discussed in the Dagyaw sessions:

NATIONAL DAGYAW PLAY DATES

Date Time Day Topic
Oct-08 2:30 - 4:00PM Thursday Usapang Edukasyon
Oct-15 2:30 - 4:00PM Thursday Usapang Trabaho
Oct-22 2:30 - 4:00PM Thursday Usapang OFW
Oct-29 2:30 - 4:00PM Thursday Usapang Agri
Nov-12 2:30 - 4:00PM Thursday Usapang Ayuda
Nov-19 2:30 - 4:00PM Thursday Usapang Stimulus
Nov-26 2:30 - 4:00PM Thursday Usapang National ID
Dec-03 2:30 - 4:00PM Thursday Usapang PPE, Test Kits

The member agencies of each Cluster may be invited as speaker to the event or as
participants through Zoom, the Facebook Page of Philippine Open Government
Partnership (PH-OGP), and other Government Agencies’ Facebook Pages via Live
Stream.

We look forward to your favorable response to this request and continued support as
we promote our shared good governance goals towards sustaining meaningful open
government partnerships. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

WENDEL E. AVI
DBM Secretary
Co-Chair, Participatory Ggvérnance Cluster
Chair, PH Open Government Partnership



